

DEC 15 2023

Shif A. Johnson
Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

)	#30488
)	
IN RE: THE REQUEST OF KRISTI)	BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST
NOEM GOVERNOR OF SOUTH)	FOR ADVISORY OPINION BY
DAKOTA FOR AN ADVISORY)	KRISTI NOEM GOVERNOR OF
OPINION)	SOUTH DAKOTA

Original Proceeding
South Dakota Supreme Court

BRIEF OF GOVERNOR KRISTI NOEM

Katie Hruska
General Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
500 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-5999
Katie.Hruska@state.sd.us
*Attorney for Governor Kristi
Noem*

Ronald Parsons, Jr.
JOHNSON, JANKLOW & ABDALLAH, LLP
101 S. Main Ave. #100
Sioux Falls, SD 57101
(605) 338-4304
ron@janklowabdallah.com
Attorneys for South Dakota Legislature

Marty Jackley
Attorney General
Paul Swedlund
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1302 East Highway 14, Ste 1
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-3215
Marty.Jackley@state.sd.us
Paul.Swedlund@state.sd.us
*Attorney General of the State of
South Dakota*

Order Directing Briefing filed October 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ANALYSIS	3
<u>A. The Governor’s Request raises an important question of law involving her exercise of executive power.</u>	4
1. Governor’s Appointment Power	4
2. Administer and Supervise Spending	6
<u>B. Solemn Occasion</u>	7
<u>C. Analysis of Each Interrogatory</u>	8
1. May a vendor of the state receive a state payment if that vendor employs a legislator, and such legislator is not an owner of the vendor?	8
a) This is an important question of law regarding the exercise of the Governor’s executive power and is a solemn occasion.	8
b) Addressing Merits of the Interrogatory	9
2. May a vendor of the state receive a state payment if that vendor is a publicly traded company, and a legislator owns any shares or stock in such vendor?	12
a) This is an important question of law regarding the exercise of the Governor’s executive power and is a solemn occasion.	12
b) Addressing Merits of the Interrogatory	12
3. May a Legislator be a state, county, city, or school district employee, either full time, part time, or seasonal, or an elected or appointed official?	13
a) This is an important question of law regarding the exercise of the Governor’s executive power and is a solemn occasion.	13

b) Addressing Merits of the Interrogatory.....	14
4. May a Legislator receive retirement compensation from the South Dakota Retirement System for services rendered other than acting as a Legislator?	16
a) This is an important question of law regarding the exercise of the Governor’s executive power and is a solemn occasion.	16
b) Addressing Merits of the Interrogatory.....	16
5. May a Legislator or a business owned by a Legislator subcontract for payment, goods, or services provided to or from the state?	18
a) This is an important question of law regarding the exercise of the Governor’s executive power and is a solemn occasion.	18
b) Addressing Merits of the Interrogatory.....	18
6. May a Legislator or a business owned by a Legislator receive Medicaid reimbursements administered by a state agency?	19
a) This is an important question of law regarding the exercise of the Governor’s executive power and is a solemn occasion.	19
b) Addressing Merits of the Interrogatory.....	21
7. May a Legislator receive an expense reimbursement for foster children in their care administered by a state agency?	24
a) This is an important question of law regarding the exercise of the Governor’s executive power and is a solemn occasion.	24
b) Addressing Merits of the Interrogatory.....	25
8. May a Legislator or a business owned by a Legislator purchase or receive goods or services, including state park passes, lodging, and licenses, from the state when such goods or services are offered to the general public on the same terms?	27
a) This is an important question of law regarding the exercise of the Governor’s executive power and is a solemn occasion.	27
b) Addressing Merits of the Interrogatory.....	27
9. How do the instances detailed above apply to a Legislator's spouse, dependent, or family member?	29

a) This is an important question of law regarding the exercise of the Governor’s executive power and is a solemn occasion.	29
b) Addressing Merits of the Interrogatory	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations	PAGE
Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 10.....	11
Miss. Const. Art. IV, § 109.....	11, 21
Neb. Const. Art. III, § 16.....	11
N.M. Const. Art. IV, § 28.....	11
Okla. Const. Art. V, § 23.....	11
S.D. Const. Art. III, § 3.....	15
S.D. Const. Art. III, § 10.....	4
S.D. Const. Art. III, § 12.....	passim
S.D. Const. Art. IV, § 3.....	6
S.D. Const. Art. V, § 5.....	1, 3, 4
S.D. Const. Art. XII, § 2.....	10
S.D. Const. Art XXI, § 5.....	30
Tex. Const. Art. III, § 18.....	11
W. Va. Const. Art. VI, § 15.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 672.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 673.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 674(a).....	26
SDCL 1-7-1.....	6, 13
SDCL 1-11-1.....	6, 7
SDCL 1-11-7.....	7
SDCL 1-14-3.....	8

SDCL 1-14-12.....	9
SDCL 1-36-5.1.....	19
SDCL 1-36-7.1.....	19
SDCL 1-36A-1.16.....	20
SDCL 1-36-25.....	20
SDCL 4-7-3.....	6
SDCL 4-8-17.....	6, 19, 24
SDCL 4-8-2.....	6
SDCL 4-9-1.....	6
SDCL 7-7-3.....	15
SDCL 7-7-5.....	15
SDCL 13-1-23.....	20
SDCL 13-14-1.....	20
SDCL 13-37-1.1.....	20
SDCL 26-4-7.....	26
SDCL 26-6-13.....	25
SDCL 26-6-14.....	25
SDCL 26-6-16.....	26
SDCL 26-8A-13.....	25
SDCL 26-8A-21.....	25
SDCL 27B-1-15.....	20
SDCL 28-6-1.....	19, 20, 21, 22
SDCL 28-6-1.1.....	22

SDCL 28-6-1.2	22
SDCL 33A-4-4	20
SDCL 34-1-18	20
SDCL 41-2-34	28
SDCL 41-2-35	29
SDCL 41-2-35.1	29
SDCL 41-17-13	28
ARSD 3:05:01:03	6
ARSD 3:05:02:01	13
ARSD 67:14:31:21	25
ARSD 67:14:31:26	26
ARSD 67:14:31:38	26
ARSD 67:14:31:51	26
ARSD 67:42:01	25
ARSD 67:42:05	25
ARSD 67:42:05:03	25

Cases	PAGE
<i>Asphalt Surfacing Co. v. S. Dakota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 385 N.W.2d 115 (S.D. 1986)	9, 12, 28
<i>Campbell v. Kelly</i> , 202 S.E.2d 369 (W. Va. 1974)	18
<i>Chamber of Com. of E. Union Cnty. v. Leone</i> , 357 A.2d 311 (Ch. Div. 1976), aff'd, 382 A.2d 381 (N.J. 1978)	17, 18
<i>In re Daugaard</i> , 2011 S.D. 44, 801 N.W.2d 438	4, 5

<i>In re Daugaard</i> , 2016 S.D. 27, 884 N.W.2d 163	4, 8
<i>In re Noem</i> , 2020 S.D. 58, 950 N.W.2d 678.....	passim
<i>In re Opinion of Supreme Ct. Relative To Constitutionality of Chapter 239</i> , <i>Session Laws of 1977</i> , 257 N.W.2d 442 (S.D. 1977).....	4
<i>Jones v. Howell</i> , 827 So.2d 691 (Miss. 2002).....	5, 21
<i>McFarland v. Barron</i> , 164 N.W.2d 607 (S.D. 1969).....	1
<i>Norbeck & Nicholson Co.</i> , 142 N.W. 847 (S.D. 1913) (<i>Norbeck I</i>).....	10, 12, 27
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 75 N.W. 818 (S.D. 1898).....	9, 27, 28
<i>Pitts v. Larson</i> , 2001 S.D. 151, 638 N.W.2d 254.....	3, 14
<i>State ex rel. Settles v. Board of Education</i> , 389 P.2d 356 (Okla. 1964).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Stratton v. Roswell Indep. Sch.</i> , 806 P.2d 1085 (N.M. 1991).....	15

Secondary Sources	PAGE
<i>3 McQuillin, Municipal Corporations</i> , 3d Ed.Rev.1963 § 12.141.....	17
2018 Senate Bill 190.....	22
2019 House Bill 1229.....	22
2022 House Bill 1103.....	23
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, Pecuniary (11th ed. 2019).....	28
Executive Order 2023-13.....	9
<i>Mich. Att'y Gen. Op. No. 4869</i> (1975).....	30
<i>Mich. Att'y Gen. Op. No. 5681</i> (1980).....	30
<i>Mich. Att'y Gen. Op. No. 6151</i> (1983).....	13
<i>Mich. Att'y Gen. Op. No. O-4451</i> (1945).....	12
<i>Okla. Att'y Gen. Op. No. 72-292</i> (1973)	29

<i>Okla. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 81-129 (1981)</i>	29, 30
<i>Okla. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 87-40 (1987)</i>	29
<i>Okla. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 04-25 (Aug. 11, 2004)</i>	14
<i>Okla. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 05-13 (Apr. 25, 2005)</i>	11, 14, 27
<i>S.D. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 82-23 (1982)</i>	15
<i>S.D. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 08-03, 2008 WL 2131608</i>	28
<i>Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. JM-782 (1987)</i>	11
